

REDACTED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	:	
COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	Civ. Action No. 4:16-cv-00246
WILLIAM E. MAPP, III,	:	
WARREN K. PAXTON, JR.,	:	
CALEB J. WHITE, and	:	
SERVERGY, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	

**DEFENDANT WARREN K. PAXTON, JR.’S MOTION TO COMPEL
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND ANSWER TO INTERROGATORY
FROM PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(a), Defendant Warren K. Paxton, Jr. hereby moves the Court to compel Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) to produce (1) notes of interviews the SEC conducted of “Investor 1” and “Investor 2,” and (2) summaries of statements made to the SEC by “Investor 1” and “Investor 2.”

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. The SEC Has Waived Its Right to Assert Work Product Protection By Putting the Facts in its Interview Notes at Issue in This Case	8
II. Mr. Paxton Has a Substantial Need for Notes from and Summaries of the SEC’s Interview(s) of Investors 1 and 2, the SEC’s Key Witnesses	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Conkling v. Turner</i> , 883 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Duck v. Warren</i> , 160 F.R.D. 80 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	13, 14, 15
<i>FDIC v. Wise</i> , 139 F.R.D. 168 (D. Colo. 1991).....	9
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	11
<i>Granite Partners v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	9
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	13
<i>In re John Doe Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1982)	12, 13
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	11
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Bryco Arms</i> , No. 03-CV-2582, 2005 WL 469612 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2005)	13, 14, 15
<i>Mir v. L-3 Commc’ns Integrated Sys., L.P.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 460 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	8
<i>Nguyen v. Excel Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	10, 11
<i>SEC v. Kirch</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	6
<i>Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 386 (E.D. Tex. 1997)	13
<i>United States ex rel Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.</i> , 288 F.R.D. 222 (D.D.C. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	6
<i>United States v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. C-06-563, 2007 WL 1125792 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2007).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Skelly</i> , 442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	13

REDACTED

Willy v. Admin. Review Bd., 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....8
Xerox Corp. v. IBM Corp., 64 F.R.D. 367 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)13

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....12
Fed. R. Evid. 613(b).....11
Advisory Committee Notes, 1970 Amendment to Rule 26(b)(3).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 McCormick on Evidence § 34 (7th ed. 2016).....10
Chuck Lindell, *Ken Paxton: Is his legal trouble motivated by politics?*, Austin
American-Statesman (July 28, 2016).....3
